payments by credit card or debit card and imposes a charge for these payments, the merchant 17 

shall conspicuously disclose the amount of the charge in the advertisement. 18 

(c) The Secretary of Commerce may assess a civil penalty against a merchant for a 19 

violation of this section. The amount of the penalty shall not exceed two thousand five hundred 20 

dollars ($2,500) for the first violation or five thousand dollars ($5,000) for a subsequent violation. 21 

The clear proceeds of civil penalties imposed pursuant to this subsection shall be remitted to the 22 

Civil Penalty and Forfeiture Fund in accordance with G.S.